

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/14/2019 4:53 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96267-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSE MARTINEZ-CUEVAS and PATRICIA AGUILAR,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

DERUYTER BROTHERS DAIRY, INC.,
GENEVA S. DERUYTER, and JACOBUS N. DERUYTER,
Respondents,

and

WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY FEDERATION
and WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU,
Intervenor-Respondents.

On Appeal from the Yakima County Superior Court
No. 16-2-03417-8

**PETITIONERS' REPLY AND
RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL**

Lori Jordan Isley, WSBA # 21724
Joachim Morrison, WSBA # 23094
Andrea Schmitt, WSBA # 39759
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
6 South Second Street, Suite 600
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 575-5593 x.217
lori.isley@columbialegal.org
joe.morrison@columbialegal.org
andrea.schmitt@columbialegal.org

Marc Cote, WSBA # 39824
Anne Silver, WSBA # 51695
FRANK FREED SUBIT &
THOMAS LLP
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98104-1798
(206) 682-6711
mcote@frankfreed.com
asilver@frankfreed.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The agricultural exemption from overtime violates the privileges and immunities clause under the two-part article I, section 12 “privileges” test. 2

 1. The trial court correctly found the exemption grants a privilege or immunity under the first part of the test..... 3

 a. The Washington Constitution contains a fundamental right for all workers in dangerous jobs to be protected by health and safety laws..... 6

 b. The agricultural exemption also implicates the right to work and earn a wage. 14

 2. There is no reasonable ground for the agricultural exemption as a matter of law..... 16

 B. The racist history of the agricultural exemption is fully cognizable by this Court, is supported by the weight of historical scholarship, and is of central importance to equal protection analysis..... 22

 C. The exclusion of farmworkers from overtime protection violates the equal protection guarantee of article I, section 12 of the Washington Constitution under any level of scrutiny..... 30

 1. The farmworker exclusion fails strict scrutiny. 30

 2. The farmworker exclusion fails intermediate scrutiny..... 31

 3. There is no rational basis for the exclusion of farmworkers from overtime protection. 35

D.	Whether a declaration of unconstitutionality will be applied retroactively is not before the Court.....	40
III.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CONSTITUTION

Const. art. I, § 12..... 2, 3, 15
Const. art. I, § 29..... 10
Const. art. II 6
Const. art. II, § 29 6
Const. art. II, § 33 6
Const. art. II, § 35 passim
Const. art. IX, § 1 8

STATE CASES

Andersen v. King County,
158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006) 3, 21, 29
Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012) passim
Berrocal v. Fernandez,
155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005) 13
Campos v. Department of Labor and Indus.,
75 Wn. App. 379, 880 P.2d 543 (1994) 32
Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.,
190 Wn.2d 612, 416 P.3d 1205 (2018) 19
Cerrillo v. Esparza,
158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006) 13
City of Seattle v. Smyth,
22 Wash. 327, 60 P. 1120 (1900) 15

<i>DeYoung v. Providence Medical Center</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998)	35
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000)	18
<i>Fain v. Chapman</i> , 89 Wn.2d 48, 569 P.2d 1135 (1977)	5
<i>Harris v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993)	31
<i>In re Broad</i> , 36 Wash. 449, 78 P. 1004 (1904)	15
<i>In re: Personal Restraint of Runyan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993)	33
<i>Macias v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 688 P.2d 1278 (1983)	12, 13, 31, 33
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012)	3, 7, 8
<i>Miguel v. Guess</i> , 112 Wn.App. 536, 51 P.3d 89 (2002)	30, 37
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014)	4, 16
<i>Parrish v. W. Coast Hotel Co.</i> , 185 Wash. 581, 55 P.2d 1083 (1936)	11, 15
<i>Peterson v. Hagan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 48, 351 P.2d 127 (1960)	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 356 P.3d 546 (N.M. 2015).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 378 P.3d 13 (N.M. 2016).....	20, 21, 36, 37

<i>Sch. Dists.’ Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Educ. v. State,</i> 170 Wn.2d 599, 244 P.3d 1 (2010)	3
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall,</i> 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014)	passim
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Benton Cnty.,</i> 99 Wn.2d 251, 661 P.2d 964 (1983)	23
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Bhd. of Friends,</i> 41 Wn.2d 133, 247 P.2d 787 (1952)	14
<i>State ex rel. Lemon v. Langlie,</i> 45 Wn.2d 82, 273 P.2d 464 (1954)	10
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers,</i> No. 91615-2, 2019 WL 2382063 (Wash. June 6, 2019)	3
<i>State v. Buchanan,</i> 29 Wash. 602, 70 P. 52 (1902).....	11, 15
<i>State v. Clark,</i> 291 Or. 231, 630 P.2d 810 (1981).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Gregory,</i> 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018)	23
<i>State v. Jefferson,</i> 192 Wn.2d 226, 429 P.3d 467 (2018)	29, 31, 38
<i>State v. Saintcalle,</i> 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013)	38
<i>State v. Santiago,</i> 318 Conn. 1, 122 A.3d 1 (2015).....	23
<i>State v. Schaaf,</i> 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987)	30
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991)	9

<i>State v. Vance</i> , 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....	4
<i>Tobin v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 607, 187 P.3d 780 (2008)	22
<i>Wyman v. Wallace</i> , 94 Wn.2d 99, 615 P.2d 452 (1980)	22

FEDERAL CASES

<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985)	30, 37
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	4, 14
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190, 97 S. Ct. 451, 50 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1976)	34
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366, 18 S. Ct. 383, 42 L. Ed. 780 (1898)	11, 14, 15
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541, 119 S. Ct. 1545, 143 L. Ed. 2d 731 (1999)	30
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015)	14
<i>Serv. Women’s Action Network v. Mattis</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 977 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	34
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197, 44 S. Ct. 15, 68 L. Ed. 255 (1923)	39
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144, 58 S. Ct. 778, 82 L. Ed. 1234 (1938)	38

<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360, 65 S. Ct. 295, 89 L. Ed. 301 (1945)	11
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977)	30, 31
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076, 192 L. Ed. 2d 83 (2015)	23

STATE STATUTES

Laws of 1989, ch. 380, §§ 78-83	16
RCW 49.46.005	11
RCW 49.46.005(1).....	17
RCW 49.46.130	36
RCW 49.46.130(2)(g)	33, 41

FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 553.230	36
29 C.F.R. § 783.29	36
46 U.S.C. § 8104(e)	36

STATE COURT RULES

RAP 2.4(a)	40
RAP 2.5(a)	40
RAP 18.1(b)	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

82 Cong. Rec. 1404 (1937).....	25
82 Cong. Rec. App. 442 (1937)	25

<i>Economic Security Act: Hearings before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. 976 (1935)</i>	25
<i>Economic Security Act: Hearings before the S. Comm. on Finance, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. 640 (1935)</i>	25
Erasmio Gamboa, <i>Mexican Migration into Washington State: A History, 1940-1950</i> , 72 <i>Pacific Northwest Quarterly</i> 121 (July 1981).....	29
Learned Hand, <i>Due Process of Law and the Eight-Hour Day</i> , 21 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 495 (1908)	15
Ira Katznelson, Kim Geiger & Daniel Kryder, <i>Limiting Liberalism: The Southern Veto in Congress, 1933-1950</i> , 108 <i>Pol. Sci. Q.</i> 283 (1993)	24
Robert C. Lieberman, <i>Shifting the Color Line: Race and the American Welfare State</i> (1998).....	24
Marc Linder, <i>Migrant Workers and Minimum Wages: Regulating the Exploitation of Agricultural Labor in the United States</i> (1992)	24, 25, 27
G. Cristina Mora, <i>Making Hispanics: How Activists, Bureaucrats, and Media Constructed a New American</i> (2014).....	28
Juan F. Perea, <i>The Echoes of Slavery: Recognizing the Racist Origin of the Agricultural and Domestic Worker Exclusion from the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 72 <i>Ohio State L.J.</i> 95 (2011)	24, 25, 27
David Potter, <i>The South and the Concurrent Majority</i> (1972)	24
Richard Rothstein, <i>The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America</i> (1st ed. 2017)	24
Harvard Sitkoff, <i>A New Deal for Blacks: The Emergence of Civil Rights as a National Issue: The Depression Decade</i> (30th Anniversary ed. 2009)	24

Hugh D. Spitzer, *The Constitutionalism of American States, Washington The Past and Present Populist State* (George E. Connor & Christopher W. Hammons eds., 2008) 7

Justice Robert F. Utter, *Freedom and Diversity in a Federal System: Perspectives on State Constitutions and the Washington Declaration of Rights*, 7 Univ. Puget Sound L. Rev. (now Seattle Univ. L. Rev.) 491 (1984) 3, 5, 7, 10

Robert F. Utter & Hugh D. Spitzer, *The Washington Constitution: A Reference Guide* (2d ed. 2013) 7

Unemployment, Old Age, and Social Insurance: Hearings before the H. Comm. On Labor, 74th Cong, 1st Sess. 147 (1935)..... 25

U.S. Census Bureau, *Historical Census Statistics on Population Totals By Race, 1790 to 1990, and By Hispanic Origin, 1970 to 1990, For The United States, Regions, Divisions, and States* (2002) ... 28

William M. Wiecek, *Structural Racism and the Law in America Today: An Introduction*, 100 Ky. L.J. (2012)..... 38
